

047 D.A. 1-8-93

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUL 21 1992

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 78,636  
DCA No. 91-1025 Third District

**JUNE MILLER,**

Petitioner,

vs.

**MICHAEL J. SCHOU,**

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_

---

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY LAW SECTION  
OF THE FLORIDA BAR AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

**THE FAMILY LAW SECTION OF  
THE FLORIDA BAR**

A. Matthew Miller, Chair  
Nancy Rainey Palmer, Chair-Elect and  
Deborah Marks, Chair— Amicus Curiae Committee

By:

**DEBORAH MARKS** ✓  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
12555 Biscayne Boulevard  
Suite 993  
North Miami, Florida 33181  
Ph: (305) 895-7803  
Fax: (305) 895-3613

**A. MATTHEW MILLER**  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
4040 Sheridan Street  
P.O. Box 7259  
Hollywood, Florida 33081  
Ph: (305) 962-2000  
Fax: (305) 961-2124

## INTRODUCTION

The Family Law Section of The Florida Bar files this Brief, as Amicus Curiae, to address the following issues:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
POINTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT 1	
A Financial Affidavit Should Be Required in All Cases Wherein Child Support is in Issue, Inclusive of Those Circumstances in a Modification Proceeding Where a Party Stipulates to the Ability to Pay Any Reasonable Award as May Be Set By the Trial Court .....	4
POINT 2	
Financial Discovery, Exclusive of the Financial Affidavit, May Be Limited By the Trial Court in Appropriate Circumstances Where the Paying Party Stipulates to the Ability to Pay Any Reasonable Award, Unless “Good Fortune” Has Been Plead as a Basis For Modification of Child Support .....	7
CONCLUSION... ..	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Authority</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bolton v. Gordon</i> , 201 So.2d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) .....	5
<i>Eyster v. Eyster</i> , 503 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987), <i>rev. den.</i> , 513 So.2d 1061(Fla. 1987) .....	8
<i>Gubana v. Gubana</i> , 511 So.2d 1066(Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	5
<i>Lane v. Lane</i> , 17 FLW D1221 (Fla. 4th DCA May 13, 1992).....	5
<i>Orlow <del>itz</del> v. Orlow <del>itz</del></i> , 199 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1967).....	8
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 182 So.2d 498 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966) .....	7
<i>Sedell v. Sedell</i> , 100 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1st DCA 1958).....	5
<i>Slimer v. Slimer</i> , 112 So.2d 581 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1959) .....	6
<i>Smith v. Bloom</i> , 506 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	7
<i>Walton v. Walton</i> , 537 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989), <i>rev. den.</i> , 545 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) .....	7
<i>Wanstall v. Wanstall</i> , 427 So.2d 353 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983) .....	6
Rule 1.611, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure .....	2, 4
F.S. 61.30(12) .....	4
Ch. 92-138, General Laws Enacted by The Florida Legislature, 1992 Session .....	5, 8

## POINTS OF AMICUS CURIAE

### Point 1

WHETHER A FINANCIAL AFFIDAVIT **IS** REQUIRED IN ALL **CASES** WHEREIN CHILD SUPPORT IS IN ISSUE, INCLUSIVE **OF THOSE** CIRCUMSTANCES IN **A** MODIFICATION PROCEEDING WHERE A **PARTY** STIPULATES TO **THE ABILITY TO PAY ANY REASONABLE AWARD AS MAY BE SET BY THE TRIAL COURT**

### Point 2
